

No. 1101397

SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

◆

WYETH, INC., et al.,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

DANNY WEEKS AND VICKI WEEKS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

◆

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF APPELLANTS WYETH LLC, PFIZER INC., AND SCHWARZ PHARMA, INC.

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, SOUTHERN DIVISION
CASE NO.1:10-CV-00602-MEF-TFM

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America:

Robin S. Conrad (pro hac vice)
Email: RConrad@uschamber.com
Kate Comerford Todd (pro hac vice)
Email: KTodd@uschamber.com
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Ed R. Haden
Email: ehaden@balch.com
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306
Telephone: (205) 226-8795
Facsimile: (205) 488-5648

February 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. The Opinion Misapprehends the Nature of Warning-Based Claims and Appears to Abandon Traditional Limitations on the Duty Element of Torts..... 3

II. The Opinion Threatens To Unleash the Plaintiffs' Bar on All Manufacturers Doing Business in Alabama..... 8

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Mbrshp. Corp.</u> , 988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008).....	7, 12
<u>Fisher v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 224 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</u> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<u>Morgan v. South Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 466 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1985).....	7
<u>Pfizer, Inc. v. Farsian</u> , 682 So. 2d 405 (Ala. 1996).....	5, 12
<u>Piscitello v. Hobart Corp.</u> , 799 F. Supp. 224 (D. Mass. 1992).....	12
<u>Sheffield v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</u> , 595 So. 2d 443 (Ala. 1992).....	5
<u>Spaulding v. Lesco Int'l Corp.</u> , 451 N.W.2d 603 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	12
<u>Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co. v. Childress</u> , 169 So. 2d 305 (Ala. 1964).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<u>Turner v. Azalea Box Co.</u> , 508 So. 2d 253 (Ala. 1987).....	4
<u>Village of Cross Keys, Inc. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</u> , 556 A.2d 1126 (Md. 1989).....	12
<u>Yarbrough v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 628 So. 2d 478 (Ala. 1993).....	4, 5

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 3212 (Jan. 19, 2011)	9
---	---

<u>About Volvo/ Reducing Injuries 3 Point Seatbelt,</u> <u>http://www.volvocars.com/us/top/about/values/pages/safety.aspx</u>	9
Aliss J. Strong, <u>"But He Told Me It Was Safe!": The Expanding Tort of Negligent Misrepresentation,</u> 40 U. Mem. L. Rev. 105 (2009).....	12
Andrew Tarantola, <u>Real Life Death Star? No, It's How GE Tests Jet Engines,</u> available at <u>http://gizmodo.com/5977823/real-world-death-star-no-its-how-ge-tests-jet-engines</u>	10
Katie Thomas, <u>Man Taking Generic Drug Can Sue Branded Maker,</u> N.Y. Times, Jan. 12, 2013.....	1
Lars Noah, <u>Adding Insult to Injury: Paying for Harms Caused by a Competitor's Copycat Product,</u> 45 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 673, 694 (2010).....	12
<u>Mercedes Benz Auto Insurance,</u> <u>http://www.carinsurance.info/Mercedes_Benz_Auto_Insurance</u>	9
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. J (1979)</u>	4
Victor Li, <u>Alabama High Court Okays Suit Against Pfizer for Failure to Warn of Generic's Risks,</u> The American Lawyer, Jan. 14, 2013, available at <u>http://www.americanlawyer.com/digestTAL.jsp?id=1202584462657&Alabama_High_Court_Okays_Suit_Against_Pfizer_for_Failure_to_Warn_of_Generic_Risks&slreturn=20130111180450</u>	1
